

No. 17-333

In the Supreme Court of the United States

O. JOHN BENISEK, EDMUND CUEMAN,
JEREMIAH DEWOLF, CHARLES W. EYLER, JR.,
KAT O'CONNOR, ALONNIE L. ROPP,
and SHARON STRINE,

Appellants,

v.

LINDA H. LAMONE, *State Administrator of Elections,*
and DAVID J. MCMANUS, JR., *Chairman of the*
Maryland State Board of Elections,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland**

REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3127
mkimberly@
mayerbrown.com
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
A. Article III courts are capable of detecting constitutional burdens in cases like this.....	2
B. The State concedes that the majority’s change-every-election standard is wrong.....	8
C. Plaintiffs’ claim neither outlaws politics in redistricting nor favors the status quo ante	9
D. Plaintiffs proved specific intent.....	12
E. Plaintiffs proved burden and causation	15
F. The floodgates will remain closed	20
G. The Court cannot and should not affirm on alternative grounds.....	21
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	5
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	3, 6
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	7
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 320 F.R.D. 32 (D. Md. 2017)	19
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	23
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	13
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	8
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	4
<i>Fortson v. Dorsey</i> , 379 U.S. 433 (1965).....	5
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	18
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	8

Cases—continued

<i>Manion v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	22
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	13, 15
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	7
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist.</i> <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	4
<i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979)	19
<i>Parsi v. Daioleslam</i> , 778 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	4, 7
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	13
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	4
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	7
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	7
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	14
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	1, 2, 10, 11

Cases—continued

Walz v. Tax Comm'n,
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....7

Wisconsin Mem'l Park v. Commissioner,
255 F.2d 751 (7th Cir. 1958).....16, 17

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)23

Voting Rights Act § 26, 7, 21
